
 
 

 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 
13 April 2021 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee will be held in Online 
Meeting on Wednesday, 21st April, 2021 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are 
requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive  
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   
 

 

4 Forward Plan  

 Please see the link to the Forward Plan: 
 
http://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0&bcr=1 
 
 

5 Safeguarding Children and Adults at Risk of Abuse Report (Pages 11 - 20) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory and Community Safety) 
 

6 Young People Working Group  

 Report of the Chair of the Young People Working Group 
 

7 Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Work Plan - 2020/2021 (Pages 21 - 22) 

 To consider items for 2020/2021 Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Work 
Plan 
 

8 Annual Report of the Chair of the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 
2020/21 (Pages 23 - 34) 

 (Report of the Chair of the Committee) 
 

 
 

_____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

http://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0&bcr=1
mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx


The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 

possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 

of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 

public being accidentally filmed.    

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 

location of any cameras when selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: R Ford, P Brindley, D Box, J Faulkner, M J Greatorex, M Oates, 
S Peaple, S Pritchard, R Rogers and County Councillor T Clements 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 17th MARCH 2021 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor R Ford (Chair), Councillors P Brindley, J Faulkner, 

M J Greatorex, M Oates, S Peaple, S Pritchard and R Rogers 

 

 County Councillor County Councillor T Clements 

 

 
The following officers were present: Joanne Sands (Assistant Director 
Partnerships), Karen Clancy (Partnerships Manager), Jo Hutchison (Democratic 
Services, Scrutiny and Elections Officer), Jodie Small (Legal, Democratic and 
Corporate Support Assistant) and Adam Deakin (Technical Infrastructure 
Engineer) 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s)  D Box 
 
 
 

49 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee held on 26th January 2021 were approved as a true record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor P Brindley and seconded by Councillor S Peaple) 
 

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

51 UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair reported that he intended to bring the draft Annual Report for this 
Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee to the April 2021 meeting for the 
Committee’s consideration prior to its formal presentation to full Council in the 
new municipal year. 
 
The Chair reported that it had not been possible for the local head teacher to join 
this Committee meeting due to significant workload at schools following their re-

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

17 March 2021 

 

 

2 
 

opening last week, and that accordingly item 9 on the agenda would be deferred 
to a later meeting of this Committee. 
 

52 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE HEALTH & WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair updated the Committee on the recommendations made to Cabinet 
following this Committee’s discussions on the Green Agenda at its meeting on 
26th January 2021.  In particular the Chair reported that he presented this 
Committee’s recommendations at the Cabinet meeting on 18th February 2021 and 
that Cabinet agreed that: 

 once full council had elected a new Leader, at its meeting on 23 February 
2021, to take leadership on 1 March 2021, Councillor D Cook would write 
to the new Leader to recommend and supporting scrutiny’s 
recommendation that a portfolio lead for climate change be designated 
and that portfolio lead also has a member champion and that we also then 
look to let the portfolio lead and member champion form a working group 
to meet the aspirations of scrutiny and look to consult with the public; and 

 the outcomes of Stage 1, in terms of the baseline report outcomes, when 
ready, would
[...]
into the 
community. 

 
The Committee thanked County Councillor Clements for her update. 
 

54 FORWARD PLAN  
 
There were no further items identified from the Forward Plan which were not 
already included on the agenda. 
 

55 YOUNG PEOPLE WORKING GROUP  
 
The Chair invited Councillor Brindley to update the Committee on the activities of 
the Working Group on Young People.  Councillor Brindley reported that, in order 
to take into account information from the recent return to schools and other 
information received by a member of the working group in respect of young 
people support groups, the working group report to the Committee was deferred 
until the April meeting. 
 

56 LOCAL HEADTEACHER UPDATE  
 
The Chair reported that this item was deferred to a later meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

57 OVERVIEW OF TAMWORTH ADVICE CENTRE SERVICES  
 
The Chair invited the Assistant Director, Partnerships and the Community 
Partnerships Manager to provide an Overview of the Tamworth Advice Centre 
Services. 
 
The Assistant Director reported that the existing contract with Citizens Advice Mid 
Mercia to provide the Tamworth Advice Centre Services would expire in March 
2022 and therefore accordingly there was a requirement to seek authorisation 
from Cabinet to re-procure the services and this request to re-tender would be 
presented to Cabinet in April. 
 
The Community Partnership Manager provided an overview of financial wellbeing, 
debt and generalist advices services which were provided and which were 
accessed through three possible routes: 

 Self referral by Tamworth residents; 

 Homelessness team client referrals  

 Tenancy team client referrals 
 
It was reported that; 

 Advice on benefits and tax credits comprised around half of all the issues 
presented; and 

Page 7



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

17 March 2021 

 

 

4 
 

 certain referrals were presenting with more complex requirements, in part 
as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic which led to multiple appointments 
and contacts between clients, the service and partners.; 

 an online 24/7 referral process was being trialled; 

 there had been a reduction in the number of appointments which were not 
attended by clients during the pandemic, which could have resulted from 
the increased flexibility of the service, utilising telephone and online 
communication methods, in place of face-to face appointments. 

 
As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic it was expected that going forwards there 
would be a requirement for a hybrid model which had the capacity for local 
services to be provided from an office as well as utilising digital platforms. 
 
The Committee thanked the Officers for their presentation and for all the support 
provided to local residents during the current pandemic. 
 
The Officers then left the meeting. 
 

58 HEALTH & WELLBEING SCRUTINY WORK PLAN - 2020/2021  
 
The Committee discussed the Work Plan and updated it as follows: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Work Plan 

Work Plan 2020 - 2021 

DATE SUBJECT 

Each meeting Update on Staffordshire County Council matters 
 

Ongoing Together We’re Better / STP - brief update post 
close of initial consultation (end date of initial 
consultation  is 25 August 2019) 
 

Ongoing Working group updates 
 

Ongoing Children’s wellbeing, including education and 
mental health issues / anxiety 
 

21st April 2021 Safeguarding update (2) (Councillor Doyle to attend 
and Officers) 
 

21st April 2021 Young People Working Group Report (PB, SP, MG) 
 

21st April 2021 Annual Report of the Chair of the Committee 
 

June / July 2021 (tbc) Presentation from headteacher 
 

Page 8



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

17 March 2021 

 

 

5 
 

 

 

 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

TBC  Update on PREVENT Agenda / Safeguarding 
(Staffordshire County Council – First Response) 
 

June / July (tbc) Food vulnerability and Healthy Eating 
 

TBC Physical wellbeing 
 

TBC Mental wellbeing – to cover mental health issues in 
Tamworth as well as loneliness and partnerships 
 

TBC The Green Agenda, including Air Quality review 
 

TBC Discharge to Assess and End of Life Care  

TBC Barriers to accessing GP Services in relation to 
residents with additional needs / Centralisation of 
some GP Services 
 

TBC  Update on Young People – SCYVS representative 
to be invited 
 

TBC Social Prescribing  
 

TBC Presentation on CCG / Derby & Burton Hospitals 
Update 

Upcoming Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

 21st April 2021 

 

Upcoming Relevant County Council Meetings 
 

 
Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee 

 7 June 2021 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21 APRIL 2021   
 

 
 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR REGULATORY AND COMMUNITY 

SAFETY  
 
 

SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND ADULTS AT RISK OF ABUSE REPORT 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None  
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of the report is to provide a biannual safeguarding update to the Health 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.  
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That members: 
 
Review the report and raise any questions in relation to the content with the 
Assistant Director Partnerships in collaboration with the Portfolio Holder for 
Regulatory and Community Safety, and thereafter endorse.  
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Tamworth Borough Council has a legal responsibility to safeguard children and 
adults with care and support needs from abuse and neglect. The safeguarding 
children and adults at risk of abuse and neglect policy and procedure provides a 
framework for safeguarding, and demonstrates the council’s commitment to 
safeguard children and adults at risk. 
 
Safeguarding is integrated into the day-to-day operations of the council. The council 
responds to all safeguarding concerns raised in line with the safeguarding 
procedure. Reporting of concerns is fundamental in ensuring that children and adults 

[...]
ing is delivered to staff/members via eLearning or face-to-
face sessions (due to current restrictions face-to-face sessions are delivered via 
Microsoft Teams). 2020-21 has seen the development and rollout of two 
safeguarding eLearning modules to staff and members. Level 1 safeguarding 
training must be refreshed every 3 years and is delivered as a rolling programme. 
 
Level 2 safeguarding children training is delivered by the Staffordshire Safeguarding 
Children Board (SSCB) training team. Staffing roles that require this enhanced level 
of training have been identified and officers requested to complete this training. The 
training is delivered via Microsoft Teams and 8 officers attended the training in the 

Page 12



last quarter of 2020-21.  
 
Level 3 safeguarding children training provides subject specific training courses. 
Appropriate staff are encouraged to attend courses to gain better understanding of 
the subject area and improve practice; going forward the Partnership Vulnerability 
Officer will be working with managers to identify relevant safeguarding courses that 
will support staff in their job role.   
 
Level 4 specialist training i.e. Designated Safeguarding Lead training. This training is 
specifically for individuals with operational responsibility for receiving concerns about 
the safety and welfare of children and young people, and who make decisions about 
what action needs to be taken. The Assistant Director Partnerships attended the 
training in the last quarter of 2020-21.  
  
Taxi driver safeguarding training 
 
The Partnership Officer has been working with the partnership team at Newcastle 
Borough Council to develop and pilot a safeguarding training course webinar for taxi 
drivers. The safeguarding training course webinar will be delivered to small groups of 
Tamworth licensed taxi drivers throughout 2021-22.   
   
 
Modern Slavery  
 
The Committee have recently requested an update on the Partnership approach to 
Modern Slaver
[...]
s. These extra-
familial threats might arise at school and other educational establishments, from 
within peer groups, or more widely from within the wider community and/or online. 
These threats can take a variety of different forms and children can be vulnerable to 
multiple threats, including: exploitation by criminal gangs and organised crime 
groups such as county lines; trafficking; online abuse; teenage relationship abuse; 
sexual exploitation and the influences of extremism leading to radicalisation. 
Extremist groups make use of the internet to radicalise and recruit and to promote 
extremist materials. Any potential harmful effects to individuals identified as 
vulnerable to extremist ideologies or being drawn into terrorism should also be 
considered (Working Together to Safeguard Children 2018).  
 
 
The Multi Agency Child Exploitation Panel (MACE) is the forum for safeguarding 
children at risk of exploitation within a partnership arena. MACE meetings take place 
bi-monthly, the Partnership Vulnerability Officer attends and contributes to this 
meeting. The partnership team are currently working with the Staffordshire County 
Council Families First Child Exploitation Coordinator, to explore how the council can 
strengthen current partnership working arrangements to prevent child exploitation, 
and improve outcomes for vulnerable children and young people.  
 
The following projects are currently being delivered to provide additional support to 
vulnerable children and young people. 
 
Sapling Project  
 
The Sapling Project supports young people in the 7-11-year-old age group who are 
at risk of being excluded from education, via direct / targeted work with the young 
person and their family. 
 

Vulnerable Adolescence Support Programme (VASP) 
 
The Vulnerable Adolescence Support Programme, delivered through a whole family 
approach, enables young people and their families to “own their own road to 
change” through the development of resilience which is empowered by networks of 
support within the family, education and the community. 
 
Prevent 
 
Prevent’ is part of the government’s overall counter-terrorism strategy which is called 
CONTEST. The aim of Prevent is to reduce the threat from terrorism by stopping 
people becoming terrorists or supporting terrorism.  
 
The Prevent strategy has three specific objectives: 
  

1. Respond to the ideological challenge of terrorism and the threat we face from 
those who promote it  

2. Prevent people from being drawn into terrorism and ensure they are given 
appropriate advice and support  

3. Work with sectors and institutions where there are risks of radicalisation.  
 

Page 14



The Assistant Director Partnerships is the district council representative on the 
County Prevent Board. The Prevent audit has been completed and returned to the 
Board. The Assistant Director Partnerships along with the Vulnerability Officer will 
undertake a piece of work to review the current Prevent work stream and develop an 
action plan in response to audit findings.    
 
 
Tamworth Vulnerability Partnership (TVP) 
 
The Partnership Vulnerability Officer, Community Partnership Manager, Assistant 
Director for Partnerships and the Tamworth Harm Reduction Hub Sergeant are 
currently reviewing the terms of reference and governance arrangements for the 
TVP.  
 
The weekly partnership meeting continues to be well attended by representatives 
from statutory organisations.  The partnership provides a joined-up response to 
vulnerability within the community and endeavours to provide help at the earliest 
opportunity to improve outcomes for vulnerable people.  
 
Vulnerable Persons and Contextual Safeguarding (including Drugs, Alcohol and 
Mental Health) remains a priority for the Tamworth Community Safety Partnership. 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no immediate financial implications arising from this report. The cost of 
training and materials will be met from existing budgets.
[...]
e 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Work Plan 

Work Plan 2020 - 2021 

DATE SUBJECT 

Each meeting Update on Staffordshire County Council matters 
 

Ongoing Together We’re Better / STP - brief update post 
close of initial consultation (end date of initial 
consultation  is 25 August 2019) 
 

Ongoing Working group updates 
 

Ongoing Children’s wellbeing, including education and 
mental health issues / anxiety 
 

21st April 2021 Safeguarding update (2) (Councillor Doyle to attend 
and Officers) 
 

21st April 2021 Young People Working Group Report (PB, SP, MG) 
 

21st April 2021 Annual Report of the Chair of the Committee 
 

June / July 2021 (tbc) Presentation from headteacher 
 

TBC  Update on PREVENT Agenda / Safeguarding 
(Staffordshire County Council – First Response) 
 

June / July (tbc) Food vulnerability and Healthy Eating 
 

TBC Physical wellbeing 
 

TBC Mental wellbeing – to cover mental health issues in 
Tamworth as well as loneliness and partnerships 
 

TBC The Green Agenda, including Air Quality review 
 

TBC Discharge to Assess and End of Life Care  

TBC Barriers to accessing GP Services in relation to 
residents with additional needs / Centralisation of 
some GP Services 
 

TBC  Update on Young People – SCYVS representative 
to be invited 
 

TBC Social Prescribing  
 

TBC Presentation on CCG / Derby & Burton Hospitals 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Update 

Upcoming Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

 21st April 2021 

 

Upcoming Relevant County Council Meetings 
 

 
Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee 

 7 June 2021 

 
 

Page 22



 
HEALTH & WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

WEDNESDAY 21ST APRIL 2021 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE HEALTH & WELLBEING SCRUTINY CHAIR 

 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2020-2021 ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
None. 
 
PURPOSE  
 
The attached draft Chair’s Annual Report of the Committee has been prepared and is 
circulated for comment by the Committee prior to presentation to full Council in the next 
municipal year.  The attached draft report is intended to formally update Council on the 
activities of the Committee over the year 2020/21. 
 
The attached draft report will be updated following the final meeting of this Committee.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that the Committee consider the contents of the draft Report. 

 
REPORT AUTHORS 
 
Chair of Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee – Councillor R Ford 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Draft Annual Report of Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee – 2020/21 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Council 
 

XXX 2021 
 

Report of the Chair 
 

Annual Report of the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 

Exempt Information 
None. 
 
Purpose 
To provide full Council with an overview of the work and activities undertaken by the 
Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee during the year 2020/21.  The draft Annual 
Report was received by the Committee at its final meeting in the last municipal year 
and any updates were agreed by the Chair following that meeting. 
 
 
Executive Summary 
This report covers the following: 

 Chair’s overview 

 Working Groups 

 Recommendations made in the year to Cabinet 

 Committee Terms of Reference 

 Membership and Attendance 

 Training & Effectiveness 

 Work Plan 

 Resource implications 
 
Recommendations 
Council is requested to: 

 Note the Annual Report of the Committee; 
 
Chair’s Overview 
 
This year, as result of the COVID-19 pandemic, has seen all the Committee’s 
meetings move to online (remote) meetings.  To accommodate this, careful 
consideration has been given to agenda content for each meeting and to the 
scheduling of additional meetings or moving meetings where necessary. 
 
The Committee met 7 times in the 2020/21 municipal year.   
 
This Committee has within its remit the scrutiny of the achievement of the Council’s 
strategic priorities b
[...]
of 
its submission to Cabinet.  This policy would inform the Council’s role in 
increasing housing supply, place shaping and promoting housing in the 
creation of safe, thriving and sustainable communities and supporting 
economic growth.  The Committee sought clarification in certain areas and 
made recommendations to Cabinet, in particular in respect of the specific 
wards which could be included for targeted support based on level of 
need.   

 
(b) Green Agenda / Climate Change Update 

At the January 2021 meeting the Committee was updated on the progress 
made and the anticipated next step following the Council’s adoption in 
November 2019 of the Declaration to make the Council’s activities net-
zero carbon by 2050. 
 
The Committee recognised the importance of there being an assessment 
of the Council’s carbon footprint which could then lead to the identification 
of areas which could be targeted to reduce and/or offset the footprint and 
map out the process.  The Committee considered and received 
clarification on the role of potential wider borough activities and the 

Page 26



 

 

infrastructure to support that, such as electric vehicle charging points 
which was an area of focus for the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny 
Committee, the role of the Local Plan and planning policy, and the role of 
the Council’s housing stock. 
 
The Committee made recommendations to Cabinet regarding the setting 
up of a working group involving the relevant Portfolio Holder, Scrutiny 
Chair and member of the Opposition, together with a commitment to 
engage with the public following production of the baseline report. 

 
 
2. Monitoring (scrutiny) 
This is where the Committee has undertaken monitoring of the Council’s and 
external providers performance and progress.  In particular the Terms of Reference 
for this Committee set out the specific areas for scrutiny which include scrutiny of the 
achievement of the Council’s strategic priorities by scrutinising  the 
[...]
ommissioned services following the 
COVID-19 pandemic; 

(g) Details of work at the County Council level on Digital inclusion / exclusion in 
relation to health services; 

(h) Further update on the development of an Integrated Care System for 
Staffordshire; 

(i) Details of the update provided to the Staffordshire Select Committee on the 
implementation of the COVID-19 Vaccination programme; and 

(j) An update on Care Homes and the Impact of COVID-19. 
 
Consideration of the Forward Plan 
At each meeting the Committee received and considered the Forward Plan to assist 
in its identification of whether there are any forthcoming key decisions which this 
Committee determined that it would scrutinise, either pre decision or post decision.  
Examples of areas which were identified for the Committee’s scrutiny as a result of 
regular Forward Plan consideration were; the Housing Strategy and the Climate 
Change Declaration Update.  However, many of the areas identified for scrutiny were 
not matters which were identified from the Forward Plan. 
 
Safeguarding bi-annual updates 
This Committee was updated bi-annually on the safeguarding of children and adults 
at risk of abuse.  The Committee meetings were attended by the Portfolio Holder for 
Regulatory and Community Safety and the Partnership Vulnerability Officer.  The 
first update in this municipal year was slightly delayed and received in December 
2020 Committee meeting.  The second update was received at the April 2021 
meeting.  
 
The safeguarding updates focussed on: 

 The continued operation of the service throughout the pandemic; 

 Stoke and Staffs Safeguarding Children Board as well as Staffs and Stoke 
Adult Safeguarding Partnership Board and district partnership subgroups. 

 Safeguarding training including the work undertaken to roll out the 
development of new online e-Learning modules, as well as work to review the 
taxi driver training in light of the Statutory Taxi & private Hire Vehicle 
Stand
[...]
ected that the activities of the Committee may continue to 
be impacted by the ongoing COVID19 pandemic.   
 
Resource Implications 
 
None identified. 
 
Report Author 
 
Councillor R Ford 
Chair of the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Committee’s Work Plan 
 
  

Page 33



 

 

Appendix 1 – Committee’s Work Plan 

Page 34


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Safeguarding Children and Adults at Risk of Abuse Report
	Appendix 1 Safeguarding Referral Overview

	7 Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Work Plan - 2020/2021
	8 Annual Report of the Chair of the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 2020/21
	Appendix - Draft H&W Scrutiny Annual Report - 13.04.2021




Minutes of the meeting

& <P
3 SUATAUAUANANA
Ulnnnunz‘

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY

COMMITTEE
HELD ON 21st APRIL 2021

PRESENT: Councillor R Ford (Chair), Councillors P Brindley, J Faulkner,
M J Greatorex, M Oates, S Peaple, S Pritchard and R Rogers

CABINET Councillor Stephen Doyle

The following officers were present: Joanne Sands (Assistant Director
Partnerships), Stephanie Ivey (Partnership Vulnerability Officer), Jo Hutchison
(Democratic Services, Scrutiny and Elections Officer), Jodie Small (Legal,
Democratic and Corporate Support Assistant) and Adam Deakin (Technical
Infrastructure Engineer)

Apologies received from: County Councillor T Clements

59 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny
Committee held on 17" March 2021 were approved as a true record.

(Moved by Councillor P Brindley and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex)

60 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

61 FORWARD PLAN
It was reported that the Tamworth Community Safety Partnership Plan had been
considered by the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee at its March
meeting, and no further items were identified by the Committee from the Forward

Plan for this Committee’s consideration.

Councillor J Faulkner joined the meeting at 6.08pm.



62

63

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 21 April 2021
Committee

SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND ADULTS AT RISK OF ABUSE REPORT

The Chair welcomed Councillor S Doyle, the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory and
Community Safety, Ms J Sands, the Assistant Director Partnerships and Ms S
Ivey, the Partnership Vulnerability Officer to the meeting to provide the second
biannual safeguarding update to the Committee.

Councillor M Oates joined the meeting at 6.20pm.

Councillor Doyle introduced Ms Ivey who took the Committee through the Report
and highlighted the following:

1. Details of the referrals made for the full year, which were reported to be 64
in total; 22 in respect of children and 42 in respect of adults. Compared to
referrals in the previous municipal year, these numbers were slightly lower.

2. The ongoing safeguarding training, as well as the guidance embedded in
the updated policy and procedures in respect of suicide awareness and
prevention and briefing sessions in this regard for frontline staff.

3. The ongoing work with the partnership team at Newcastle Borough Council
to develop safeguarding training webinars for taxi drivers.

4. The partnership approach to Modern Slavery, Human Trafficking and
Contextual Safeguarding, including the partnership team’s involvement
with the Staffordshire County Council Families First Child Exploitation
Coordinator, and the additional projects which provided relevant support,
including the Sapling project, the Vulnerable Adolescence Support
Programme and Prevent work were highlighted.

5. The weekly partnership meeting and ongoing work with the Tamworth
Vulnerability Partnership.

The Committee sought and received clarification on:

1. The impact of the pandemic on both the referral figures and working
arrangements for staff, and it was reported that the above referral figures
were those made by staff and that the safeguarding team through the
partnership working arrangements were aware of a broader picture.

2. In terms of modern slavery, it was reported that the council co-operated
with the tier 1 authority and worked closely with the local police.

RESOLVED to endorse the Report.

(Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor S Peaple)

The Committee thanked Councillor Doyle and the Officers for their presentation.
YOUNG PEOPLE WORKING GROUP

The Chair invited Councillor P Brindley, as Chair of the Young People Working
Group to highlight the outcomes of the working group to the Committee, and to

invite any members of the Committee and Councillor Doyle and Officers to
comment.



64

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 21 April 2021
Committee

Councillor Brindley highlighted the following:

1. That the focus of the work group was on the effects of the pandemic and
the resulting needs of young people post pandemic in Tamworth;

2. The national research which the working group had considered, which
included (i) research covering young people into young adulthood where
the mental health issues for that age group appeared greater than in the
older adults cohort (ii) the fact that younger people had found the January
2021 lockdown harder to cope with than previous ones, (iii) that social
isolation and loneliness was a major issue for young people;

3. That there was concern over impacts on school work and uncertainty about
exam grades and worries about the future.

Councillor Brindley reported that the working group’s recommendation was to
recommend that a new working group begin work in liaison with Officers and
partners to create a strategy to support young people in Tamworth.

The Committee and Officers discussed the existing support that was available
and which was provided by Staffordshire County Council and through other
partners, such as SCYVS, as well as recent funding from Government which had
been directed to provide a Staffordshire wide Young People’s Offer, which was at
an early stage of development.

RESOLVED that:

1. The Young People Working Group continue in the same form into the new
municipal year;

2. A meeting be organised to scope any future working group and strategy
going forwards, and the following be invited to attend; (i) the three
Councillor working group members (ii) relevant Council Officer(s) (iii)
relevant Staffordshire County Council Officer(s) (iii) representatives of
partner organisations and (iv) the relevant Portfolio Holder.

(Moved by Councillor P Brindley and seconded by Councillor S Peaple)

The Chair thanked the Officers and Portfolio Holder who then left the meeting.
HEALTH & WELLBEING SCRUTINY WORK PLAN - 2020/2021

The Committee considered the work plan and updated it as follows:

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Work Plan

Work Plan 2020 - 2021

DATE SUBJECT
Each meeting Update on Staffordshire County Council matters
Ongoing Together We're Better / STP - brief update post

3



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 21 April 2021

Committee
close of initial consultation (end date of initial
consultation is 25 August 2019)

Ongoing Working group updates

Ongoing Children’s wellbeing, including education and
mental health issues / anxiety

June Presentation from headteacher

June Food vulnerability and Healthy Eating

TBC Update on PREVENT Agenda / Safeguarding
(Staffordshire County Council — First Response)

TBC Physical wellbeing

TBC Mental wellbeing — to cover mental health issues in
Tamworth as well as loneliness and partnerships

TBC The Green Agenda, including Air Quality review

TBC Discharge to Assess and End of Life Care

TBC Barriers to accessing GP Services in relation to
residents with additional needs / Centralisation of
some GP Services

TBC Update on Young People — SCYVS representative
to be invited

TBC Social Prescribing

TBC Presentation on CCG / Derby & Burton Hospitals
Update

Upcoming Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Meetings

Upcoming Relevant County Council Meetings

Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee

7 June 2021




65

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 21 April 2021
Committee

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF THE HEALTH & WELLBEING
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 2020/21

The Chair highlighted to members that the draft Annual Report had been brought
to the Committee for any comments prior to it being finalised and presented to
Council in the next municipal year.

The Chair thanked members for their attendance and work on the Committee,
which as the Annual Report indicated had been an incredibly busy year.

Chair



